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EDMUND O. BROWN JR. 
Attorney General of California 
ALFREDO TERRAZAS 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
State BarNo. 101336 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 

San.Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619)645-3037 

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 


A ttorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OFPHARl\iACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ..... 

In the Matter of the· Accusation Against: 

STEVEN R. MONTAG 
10802 Camino Ruiz H 
San Diego) CA 92126 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 59622 

Respondent. 

. Case No. 3803 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges; 


PARTIES 


1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhalTIlacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about June 12,2007, the Board ofPhcumacy issued Original Pharmacist 

License No. RPH 59622 to Steven R. Montag (Respondent). The Original PhalTIlacist License 

was in full force and effect aLan times relevant to thccharges brought herein and will expire on 

June 30,2011, urtless renewed. 
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1 JURISDICTION 

23. This Accusation is brbughtbefore the Board 6±'Pharmacy (Board), Department of 
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ConsumerAffairs, .under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the 

Business and Professions Code unless otherWise indicated. 

4. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension, expiration, 

surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a 

sciplihary action during the period within which the Hcensemay berenewed, restored, reissued 

or reinstated. 

5. Section 4300, subdivision (a) of the Code states "Every license issued maybe 

suspended·or revoked." 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

6. Section 482(b) provides, in pertinent part, that when considering the suspension or 

revocation of a license under Section 490, each board shall take into account all competent 

evidence of rehabilitation furnished by the applicant or licensee. 

Section 490 of the Code provides, inpertinentpart, that a board may suspend or 

.revoke a license ohthegfbund that the licensee has been convicted ofa crime substantially 

related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the 

license was issued. 

8. Section 493 ofthe Code states: 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted by a 
board within the department pursuant to law to deny an application fora license or to 
suspend or revoke a license or otherwise take disciplinary action against 'a person who 
holds aliCense, upon the ground that the applicant or the licensee has been convicted 
of a crime substantially related~othequal1tications, functions, and duties of the 
licensee in question, the record of conviction of the crime shall be conclusive 
evidence ofthefact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact, and the board 
may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in order 
to fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is substantially related 
to the qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question. 

As used in this section, "license" includes "certificate," "permit," "authority," 
and "registration." 
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1/1 

9. Section 4301 ·ofthe Code states: 

The board shaH take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is 
not limited to, any of the following: 

. (h) The administering to oneself, ofany controlled substance, or the llse orany 
dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to ,be 
dangerous>otinjurioustdoneself, to a person hoIding a licen~eunder this chapter, or 
to any other person or to the public, orto the extent that the use impairs the ability of 
thepersonto conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license. 

(k) The conviction of more than one misdemeanor or any felony involving the 
use, consumption, or self-administration of any dangerous drug or alcoholic beverage, 
or any combination of those substances. 

.'........ ­

(1) The conviction of a .crimcsub,siantial1y .related to the qualifications, 
functions, and duties ofa licensee under this chapter. The recordpf conviction of a 
violation Of Chapter lJ(commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United 
States Code regulating controlled substances or of a violation of the statutes ofth1s 
state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive 
evidence ofunprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the record of conviction shall 
be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. The board may 
inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime, in order to 
fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction notinvolving controlled 
substances or dangerous drugs, to determine ifthe conviction is o fan offense . 
substantially related to the qualifications, functions,and duties of !'i. licensee under this 
chapter. A plea or verdi cf of guilty or a convictionfollowing a plea of nolo 
'contendercis deemed to be a conviction within the meaningofthis provision. The 
board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of 
convi9tion has been affirmed on ,appeal or when an ordergrailting probationig made 
suspendirtgthe imposition ofsentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under 
Section 1203,4 ofthe Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of 
guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, ,or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or 

. dismissing the accusation, inforrriation, or indictment. 
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REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

10. CaliforriiaCode of Regulations, title 16, section 1769, states: 

(b) When consideringthe suspension or revocation of a facility or a personal 
license on the ground that the licensee or the registrant has been convicted of acrime, 

. the board, in evaluating the rehabilitation of such person and his present eligibility for 
a license will consider the following criteria: 

(1) Nature and severity of the act(s) or offense(s). 

(2) Total criminal record. 

(3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) or offense(s). 

(4) Whether the Iicensec.has complied with all terms ofparole, probation; 
restitution or any othersanctions.lawfully imposed against the licensee. 

(5) EvidcIice, ifany, ofre1iabiIltationsubmittedby the licensee. 

11. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states: 

For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility 
license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and 
Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the 
qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree 
it evidences present or potential1.mfitness ofa licensee or registrant toperfonn the 
functions authorized by his license or registration in a rriani:H~r consistent with the 
public health, safety, or welfare. . 

: costs 

12. Section 125.3 oftheCode states" inpertinent part, that the Board mayrequest the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(April 26,2()10 Criminal Conviction for Driving With Blood Alcohol of 0.08% orMore on 
. June 8, 2(09) 

13. Respondent has subjected his license to discipline under sectio.ns 490 and 4301, 

subdivision (1) of the Code in that he was convicted of a crime that is substantially related to the 

qualifications, duties, and functions of a phannacist. The circumstances are as follows: 
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/ II 

a. On or aboutApril 26, 2010,ina,criminaI proceeding entitled People oIthe Stateo! 

California v. Steven R. Montag, San Diegodounty SuperiorCourt, case number M083760, 

Respondent was convicted on his plea of guilty to violating Vehicle Code section 23152, 

subdivision (b) (driving with a blood alcohol content of 0.08% or more), a misdemeanor. 

5b. The circumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or about June 8, 2009, 

California Highway Patrol officers stopped Respondent's vehicle for possible drunk: driving. As 

Respondent e~ited his vehicle, officers smel1eda,strong odor ofan alcoholic beverage on his 

person. Respondentwalked to the front of his car and officers noticed ,Respondent was slow and 

unsteadyonhisfeetand was vcrylethargic in his movements. Upon close contact,officers 

observed his eyes to be red, watery and bloodshot and could smell a strong odorof art alcoholic 

beverage emitting from his breath when he spoke. Officers asked Respondent how much he had 

had to drink, and he responded, "One beer and one shot." Officers asked if Respondent had 

anything to drink: earlier, and Respondent told officers he had had 1..;2 beers around4:30 p.m., but 

started to say 2·,3 beers and stopped himself.: Officersobserved.that.Respondent's speech was 

very slow and mumbled. Officers requested that Respondent perform field 'sobriety tests and he 

shoWed signs ofiInpairment in performing them and then refused toperfotm aprcliminary 

alcohol screening test. Respondent was placed under arrest for driving a mOWr vehicle while 

intoxicated and transported to the San Diego County Jail whcre he elected to take a blood test. 

ResIYondent's BAC was analY.led atO.15%. 

c. As a result of the conviction Respondent was placed on five years summary 

probation: Respondent was ordered to pay various fines and fees, ordered to enroll in and serve 

four days in the Public Service Program consecutive to Case NuItibetM093222 (see Second 

Cause for Discipline), enroll in and complete the MAADprogram concurrent with Case Number 

093222, and enroll in and complete a first oftender program ..Respondent was further ordered to 

not drive with any measurable amo~nt of alcohol in his system, 
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(April 26, 2010 Criminal Conviction for Driving With Blood Alcohol of 0.08% or More and 
Driving on Suspended License on October 4, 2009) 

14. Respondent has subjected his license to discipline under sections 490 and 4301, 

subdivision (l}ofthe Code in that he was coi).victed of a crime thatis substantially related to the 

qualifications, duties, and functionsofa phanmlcist. Thecircumstartces are as follows: 

a. On or about Apri126, 2010, inacrimimil proceediI1gentitledPeople o/the Stateo! 

Cai(fornia v. Steven R. Montag. San Diego County Superior Court, case number M093222, 

Respondent was convicted on his plea of guilty to violating Vehicle Code sections 23 i 52, 

subdivision (b) (driving with a blood alcohol content of 0.08% or more), and 14601.5(a) (driving 

with a suspended license), misdemeanors. 

b. The circumstances surrounding the coriviction,a.re that on or about October 4,2009, 

San Diego Police OfficerS officers spotted RespondeJifs car making afast right turn without 

signaling onto Robinson Avenue in San Diego, CA. Officers· stopped Respondent's vehicle. 

Officers observed Respondent with signs ofbeing under the influence of alcohol and smelled the 

odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from Respondent's breath. Officers asked Respondent 

how much he had had to drink, and he told officers, "Just a few." When asked tor his driver'S 

license, Respondent did not respond and just stared at officers. Officers ordered Respondent out 

ofthe vehicle and Respondent was ~low in g~tting oufofthe vehicle an,d swayed once standing. 

Respondent's speech was slurred. Officers asked Rcspondentonceagain for his driver's license, 

and Respondent reSponded, "It's suspended,"buttefused to say why. Responderit Was placed 

under arrest for drunk driving, at which timeRespondent repeatedly told officers,"Just kill me, 

just kill mc." Respondent provided a blood sample and his BAC was analyzed at .15%. 

c. As a result of the conviction, the court suspended imposition of sentence for five 

years and Respondent was placed on five years summary probation. Respondent was ordered to 

pay various fees and fines, ordered to enroll in and serVe four days inthePublic Service Program 

consecutive to Case Number M083760 (sec First Cause for Discipline), enroll in and complete the 

MAAD program concurrei1t with Case Number M093760,and to complete a first offender 
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program. Respondent was further ordered to not drive with any measurable amount of alcohol in 

his system. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Use ofAlcoholic Beverages in a Manner Dangerous & Injurious to Oneself & the Public) 

15. R.espondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision (h) of the Code in that on or about June 8, 2009 and October 4,2009, Respondent 

drove a vehicle while under the influence ofan alcoholic beverage, which posed a serious risk of 

injury and/or death to himself and to the public, as detailed in paragraphs 13 and 14, above, and 

which are incorporated here by reference. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISciPLINE 

(Multiple Convictions Involving the Use ofAlcoholic Beverages) 

16. Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action under section4301, 

subdivision (k) ofthe Code in that on or about April 26; 2010, Respondent was convicted in two 

separate cases on charges involving the consumption of alcoholic beverages, as detailed in 

paragraphs l3 and 14, above, which are incorporated here by refei:ence. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board ofPharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Original Phamlacist License Number RPH 59622, issued to 

Steven R. Montag; 

2. Ordering Steven R. Montag to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enforcement ofthis case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

125.3; 
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3. Taking.such.othetand·further·actionas deemed necessary and proper~ 

DATED: -l4i,......JL(OL..,il-'-ll--l___ 

Executi e Q fieer 
Board 0 hannaey 
Department ofConsumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

SD2010702094 
7'0397756;docx 
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